has implemented incremental cleaning and sanitation procedures in accordance with Federal, State and local
health guidelines, as well as social distancing protocols, at each of its dispensaries, cultivation and production
operations. The Company has adopted a work-from-home model for a significant portion of its corporate office
staff, has curtailed travel for in-person meetings, and has implemented other safety precautions to protect the
health and safety of its employees and the public.

22. RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain comparative figures have been restated as a result of certain errors noted in the following areas: (i) purchase
price allocation fair value adjustments for the acquisition of Fluent Servicing and Cansortium Colombia; (ii)  valuation
and vesting of certain shares issued for professional services; (iii) valuation and vesting of shares issued for
acquisition of and Cansortium Health Partner assets; and (iv) short-term vs. long term Notes Payable reclassification.

The below line items in the previous year comparative consolidated statement of financial position as at December
31, 2018 were restated as follows:

 As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Assets
Property and equipment, net Note 8 22,398$   (3,825)$   18,573$
Intangible assets, net Note 9 106,417$   (760)$   105,657$
Goodwill Note 11 10,315$   (2,817)$   7,498$
Total assets 147,868$   (7,402)$   140,466$

Liabilities
Derivative l iabil ities Note 13 9,242$   1,568$   10,810$
Current portion of notes payable Note 14 51,463$   (7,618)$   43,845$
Notes payable, net of current portion Note 14 1,910$   7,544$   9,454$
Total l iabil ities 73,262$   1,493$   74,755$

Shareholders' equity
Share capital Note 16 92,000$   (345)$   91,655$
Accumulated deficit - retained earnings (23,428)$   (1,482)$   (24,910)$
Accumulated deficit - net income (loss) 6,741$   (7,068)$   (327)$
Total shareholders' equity 74,606$   (8,895)$   65,711$
Total l iabil ities and shareholders' equity 147,868$   (7,402)$   140,466$

Cansortium Inc.
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the years ended December 31, 2019 and 2018
(Amounts expressed in thousands of United States Dollars unless otherwise stated)

62

22. RESTATEMENT OF COMPARATIVE FIGURES (Continued)

The previous year comparative consolidated statement of operations for the year ended December 31, 2018 was
restated, as follows:

The previous year comparative consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended December 31, 2018 was
restated as follows:

 As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

General and administrative 15,209$   885$   16,094$
Shared-based compensation Note 16 -$   963$   963$
Depreciation and amortization Notes 8, 11 3,122$   (1,393)$   1,729$
Total expenses  22,664$   455$   23,119$
Loss from operations (19,796)$   (455)$   (20,251)$

Interest expense, net Note 14 3,337$   457$   3,794$
Gain in fair market value of investment in associate Note 11 (31,849)$   6,156$   (25,693)$
Total other expense (income) (25,810)$   6,613$   (19,197)$

Net income (loss) 6,014$   (7,068)$   (1,054)$
Net income (loss) per share - Basic 0.04$   (0.05)$   (0.01)$
Net income (loss) per share - Diluted 0.04$   (0.05)$   (0.01)$

 As previously
reported Adjustments As restated

Net loss 6,014$   (7,068)$   (1,054)$

Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash used in
operating activities:

Share-based compensation 2,726$   964$   3,690$
Depreciation and amortization 3,992$   (1,393)$   2,599$
Gain in fair market value of investment in associate (31,849)$   6,156$   (25,693)$
Other l iabil ities 406$   1,341$   1,747$

Net cash used in operating activities (12,019)$   -$   (12,019)$